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Paul Hogan

~ Principal -

Jesuit High School

9000 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy
Portland OR 97225

Subject: Ariana M. Wiltjer - -Status: Eligible

Dear Paul:

N have.thorou-;ghly reviewed the Eligibility Request Form that has been subrhitted seeking a walver of OSAA Rule 8.2

(Fifth Year). From the documentation that you have submitted | have ccncluded the following:

:

' md;ngs of Fact:

1. Ariana first entered the gth grade [n September 2011 at Jesurt High School and her 4 consecutive years of ehgiblitty
expired at the conclusion of the 2014-15 school year. '
2. Ariana has not graduated from hlgh school. She has accumu[ated 41 credit hours thus far and still needs 10credit
hours to graduate. , - '
3. Arfana was enrolled in school and recewed academit credit durlng each of her 4 years in hlgh school

4, Ariana has a gap in her academic record during two semesters due to complications from suffering two
concussions. The first serious cancussion occurred in December 2012 and she was unable to attend school during
the second semester of her sophomore year. The second serious concussion occurred in September 2013 and after
struggling academically, her doctors came to the conclusion to withdraw her fram school for the second semester of -
the 2013-14 school year. Bocumentation from her doctors at Oregon Heaith & Science University details these two
serious concussions and her diagnasis of Post Concussive Syndrome that resulted in forced withdrawal from schoot
to focus on her complete recovery, : :

Conclusmns

The student meets the requirements for a Fifth Year of e|lg!bl |ty as outlined in Rule 8.2.4. From the information
submitted i conclude the following:

1. The student has not graduated from high schoo!

‘2. Due to circumstances beyond the control of each of the student and the student’s parent(s), there has been both

a significant absence from school {not less than one semester) and an inability to obtain academic cred:’c dunng that
per:od of absence. ‘

Therefore, | conclude that the student meets the criteria for a fifth year of e||g!blll‘t\/ as outllned in Rule 8, 2.4 and ES

ELIGIBLE to partlcspate in OSAA activities durmg the 2015-16 school year.
| sincere[y hope,that the student will ben'eﬂt from this waiver. -
Sincerely,

Tom Waelter
Executive Director

TW/ar

cc: Mike Hughes, Athletic Director

G \EIEgibiiitv\i.etters\lesult HS-Ariana Wiltjer- 5“‘ ¥r. Approval 2015-16.docx.



503.682.6722

Oregon School Activities Association
25200 SW Parkway Avenue, Suite 1, Wilsonville, OR 97070

1. Complete alf steps on front and back of this form,

2. Attach copy of student’s sfficial transcripts with this form,

3 Requests with incomplete enroliment records will not be considered.
4. Allow five working days to process,

School:

E3ET e aﬂvgﬁg )
(1S AT el Student:
Date of Birth:
Parent:

@ Sgs\'\ﬁ@g

Person with whom student lives:

Address:

Refationship to student:

Address where student lives:

STEP.

O Age ﬁjﬁ
& Fifth Year

Grade Deficiency
A

FAX 503.5682.0960 http://www.osaa.org Scan to: eligibility@osaa.org
Page 1 of 2
Eligibility Request Form
OSAA Elgibllity ID #
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A. SEND DIRECTLY TO OSAA (see checklist in Step 4)

Satisfactory Progress Toward Graduation Rglsi§3
0O Al Non-CSIET Foreign Students — Must also meet CSIET
L] AllCSIET Foreign Students not meeting criteria in }

SAME kS MAGVE

ype of Waiver -

B. SEND DIRECTLY TO DISTRICT COMMITTEE

O Transfers without change of Joint Residence

é(induding transfers where the student also has a Grade

Deficiency and / or is not making Satisfactogvrprogress Toward Graduation),

O Transfers to a school with affiliation

Has an Individualized Educational Program {iEP} been created for this student?

e

____EnrollmentRecord " Ejjlinall Sections
O Yes

O No

I yes, is the student meeting the requirements of the Individualized Educational Program {IEP)? ] Yes O No
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“tligibility Request Form — Page 2 of 2

* Letter From Prewous School Prmcrpa.‘ (Transfers only)

Ietter from the pnnmpal of the schoo! previously attended is required. Letter may refer to high school activities prewously
partu:lpated in, whether student was in good standing at the time of transfer, any outstanding fees / lost materials, etc.

*“Eligibility Hardship Checklist

Przor to OSAA con5|deratuon of ehg:bllat‘v, thls Eligibility Request Form and the followmg Info;matzon must be recewed by the
OSAA Executive Director.

Transcripts Letters of Explanation Age & Fifth Year Additional Decumentation
Current high school Student Gap in student’s academic process
Previous high schools Parents or Legal Guardian Credit deficiency
School Representative Classes needed to graduate
School Records

Optional = Other letters as relevant Individualized Educational Program {IEP)
Student’s disability as defined by ADA

Attendance records
Letter authorizing release of school records
1o OSAA '

Affsrmatuon Statement

Under penaltv of perjury, | do aff irm that no coach, parent, admln:strator teacher or other representatwe of the current
school initlated contact or offered any inducements for the purpose of having the student attend the current school for

athletic participation. Further, | authorize release
Both signatures required for all Eligibiliy&e

of permanent school records to the OSAA.

/ Signﬁ of Pridcipal / Superintendent

{Principal/Superintendent is encouraged to attach any specific comments regarding this student’s eligibility request.)

Director's / Chairperson’s Signature; AL Date 1‘5]_,5.

Chairperson's Schooi;

Comments___ Léf*me i $L @l - mg% \l”%@f’ Aﬂﬂw‘ff;
7~ - ,;J . - & Approved
( Go ofabo et | 1 Denied

. Appeals Process

DISTRICT COMMITTEE DECISIONS: Appeals of District Committee decisions will be heard by the OSAA Eligibility Appeals Board.

e “Any party filing 2n appeal of a decision by the District Athletic Committee to the Eligibility Appeals Board...shall be assessed a
filing fee of $100 to defray the costs to the Associ ton qf asse bili ng t_he respective appeals bodies to hear the appeal”
{Excerpt OSAA Handbook, B :

& if denied by the O5AA Eligibility Appeals Board an appeat may he made toa Heanngs Officer under R0
Appeals to the Hearings Officer shall include an appeal fee of $200.

OSAA EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR DECISIONS: Appeals of OSAA Executive Director decisions, regarding age, fifth year, grade deficiency, and
non-CSIET foreign students are heard by the OSAA Executive Board.

®  “Any party filing an appeal of a decislon by...the Executive Director to the Executive Board shall be assessed a filing fee of $100

to defray the costs to the Association of assembllng the respect:ve appeals bodies to hear the appeal” (Excerpt OSAA
Handbook, E - : gh !

o  |f denied by the OSAA Executave Board an appeal may be made to a Hearings Officer under |
to the Hearings Officer shal! include an appeal fee of $200.

Oregon School Activities Association -120- 2014-2015 Handbook
Forms — Eligibility Request Form  Revised: 07/12
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9000 S.W. Beaverten-Hillsdale Highway » Portland, Oregon 97225-2491 = 503-

August 4, 2015

Tom Welter,

Jesuit is applying for hardship for Ariana Wiltjer for her to participate in athletics for the 2015-18
school year as a 5™ year senior under rule 8.2 4. Her concussion and resulting learning and cognitive
disability have kept her out of school for almost two full semesters at Jesuit, and so she is now a senior
at Jesuit, though this is her 5% year of high school. In addition, Ariana only passed 4 classes last
semester due to cognitive struggles, (currently only 3 are listed on her transcript because a teacher has
not graded her summer make-up work, but it will be 4 soon). As such, we are also asking for a grade
deficiency hardship under Rule 8.1.1. Ariana is on track to graduate as a starting senior at Jesuit having

completed 41 credit hours (51 are required to graduate at Jesuit and 36 credit hours are needed under
OSAA rules).

As the attached letters from the Wiltjer family and her doctor explain, Ariana participated {in a
limited fashion due to hip injury} in Jesuit volleyball her freshmen and sophomore years at Jesuit. In
December of her sophomore year, Ariana received a serious concussion. She withdrew from Jesuit for
the second semester of her sophomore year. Starting her junior year, she re-enrolled at Jesuit and
started participating in the volleyball program. Unfortunately, her symptoms returned and she
withdrew from the voileyball program in mid-September. Academically, she limped through the first
semester of schoal, but Ariana once again withdrew from Jesuit for the second semester. Missing two
semesters of schooling, she returned for her 4t year as a junior, and now as a 5™ year senior,

Given Ariana strong grades, her serious cognitive disability resulting in missing two semesters,
we ask for a hardship for Ariana Wiltjer for this coming 2015-16 school year,

Sincerely

f - .
& 14 A

Mike Hughes ‘

Athletic Director

Jesuit High School

292-2663 » www.jesuitportland.org



OSAA Hardship letter

5" year Hardship Appeal 8.2.4

Ariana Wiltjer — Jesuit High School 2016
8/02/15

To whom it may concern:

As ’;he parents of Ariana Wiltjer, we would like to present a Hardship Appeal 8.2.4 to
allow her to participate in the 2015 Girls Volleyball season. Although she has NOT attended
Jesuit 4 years yet because of her brain injury (she missed 2 springs semesters equaling a year),
Jesuit has asked us to write this letter of explanation. The following is her history of play and
attendance at/for Jesuit.

Her freshman year in 2011, during the beginning of fall, she was diagnosed with a hip
impingement. She had to have hip impingement surgery afler fall semester. She missed school
but she was able to keep up with a tutor. She missed most of the regular season. of volleyball but
was able to play in the State Championship game,

Her sophomore year, in December 2012, Ariang received her first serious concussion at
the Olympic Training Center playing volleyball. She was unable to attend school for the entire
spring semester due to her symptoms, nor play club volleyball. In the summer of 2013, she was
medically released to take two summer courses at Jesuit.

Unfortunately, in September 20-1 3, during a Jesuit practice, before the regular season
began, she sustained a direct hit to her head from a ball and received a second severe concussion.
That semester, Jesuit accommodated her with longer test times and more help wifh reading, etc.
to be able to complete the semester. She was unable to get better and suffered from post
concussive syndrome. She did not participate in any regular season volleyball game nor was

allowed in the gym in the 2013 regular season. Her doctors, in December, came to the



conclusion that she needed to completely withdraw from school in January 2014 from Jesuit for
complete cognitive rest. She missed her second spring semester. She also was out for another
club volleyball season.

Ariana spent the next six months at home; sleeping, no exercise, limited mental
stimulafion (computer, phone, TV) with therapy learning how to deal and manage her post
concussive syndrome. In June 2014, she was released to start exercising for the first time and had
manageable headaches. She had also been medically released to begin academics starting in the
fall of 2014 and to play volleyball once again.

Beyond anyone’s control, due to two missed spring semesters due to her brain injury,
essentially one full year of school, because of Doctor required withdrawal and no school allowed
until fall of 2014, Ariana became effectively a junior student in the 2014-15 school years with a
graduation year of 2016.

Our daughter is 6°4” with aspirations of playing Division 1 volleyball on scholarship
somewhere. She more or less hasn’t played any competitive volleyball for any duration since her
g™ grade year due to a medically ordered directive. She was also unable to attend 2 spring.
semesters of school beyond her control due to a medical doctor’s directive for complete mental

cognitive rest. Volleyball is her passion. With her 4.12 GPA she hopes that her exposure from

volleyball could help her attain an athletic scholarship to a good academic university. She
currently has an offer pending her successful completion of play for the 2015-2016 volleyball
year.

Please accept this explanation for Ariana’s favorable hardship ruling 8.2.4.
Thank you for your time,

Greg and Carol Wiltjer



OSAA Hardship letter
Fifth Year Hardship Appeal 8.2.4
Ariana Wiltjer- Jesuit High School 2016

8/01/15

To whom it may concern:

My name is Ariana Wiltjer and I will be a senior next year at Jesuit High School.
Unfortunately, throughout the last four years, I have not been completely healthy for any
duration of time. I am applying for hardship eligibility because of what has happened to me
throughout this time. Despite what many have thought, I have made it through major hip surgery
and two severe concussions, and was finally released by my doctor to play volleyball.
Unfortunately, before this last high school season, 1 was not able to play in a complete high
school season. When I found out freshman year that I had problems with my hip, my season was
cut short. In the spring of my freshman year, I had surgery, which took over 6 months to recover
from. This recovery pushed into the next high school season of my sophomore year. Then, in
December of my sophomore year, T got my first severe concussion while training at the Olympic
Training Center in Colorado, keeping me out of school that entire second semester. In September
of 2013, which would have been my junior year, I got my second severe concussion, leaving me
out of volleyball for that season and my second spring semester of school the following semester.

Even though I am a student-athlete who takes great pride in academics and my grades, 1
identify myself through volleyball. Volleyball has always been my passion. Being without

volleyball or my teammates for the majority of the last four years has been one of the toughest



S

things on me because volleyball was, and is again, a huge part of my life. I am happiest when
I"m on the volleyball court.

Not only did my hip surgery and concussions take me out of the volleyball circle, but also
it took me out of school for two entire semesters of school. Because I wasn’t getting any better,
my doctor directed me to withdraw from school so that I could make a full recovery. This left me
an entire year bohind my classmates of 2015, causing me to get off track to graduate on time and
to reclassify to the class of 2016.

My dreams have always been to play Division 1 college volleyball and to play
professionally one day. Being out of volleyball for so long, my recruiting process was set to a
standstill for a long time. Luckily, in addition to my strong academics, I was able to verbally
commit to play college volleyball next year. With my health history, my coaches really want to
be sure I can make it through this high school and club seasons while staying healthy. Despite
my personal desires to play college volleyball, it is also very important for me to use this as a
method to send me to college. Without a scholarship, my family would not be able to afford to
send me to college or get the type of education that I want. With my GPA of 4.12 combin;:d with
my skills in volleyball, ] might be able to get a door opened to be able to go to great academic
school that I might not get into otherwise if I didn’t play volleyball. Volleyball separates me
from the masses.

Playing volleyball at Jesuit isn’t just a fun thing to do; it is like being part of a family.
Even though I've missed so many seasons and haven’t yet been able to play one complete
season, my coaches and teammates have been nothing but supportive of me. I would love the
chance to be able to represent my high school and compete for my school, especially during my

senior year. Not only do I feel like I can bring something to the court, but I also think that [ am



an important part to my team as a leader and as a friend. Senior year will not be the same without
my sisters, Coach Zimmerlee, and my favorite sport.
Please consider giving me this opportunity by granting me my eligibility to play my

Senior season.

Thank you for your time and consideration,

Ariana Wiltjer



e oscon
&SCIENCE -
~ UNIVERSITY |

. - Dregon Health & Scionce
- University
Uinfvorsily Hospitals & Clinice

- 3181 SW Sam Jackson Park Rd.

Portiend, OR 97239
503-484-8311 or
1-800-245-5478
wrav.ohsu.edu

July 30, 2014

RE: Ariana Marie Wiltjer
MR # 06554457

, Tol Whom it May Concem:

The above named person is a paﬁent at the Oregon Health & Science
University.

Marie Wiltjer
MR #: 08554457

To Whom it May Concern:

The zbove named person is a patient at the Oregon Health & Science
University.

Ariana has suffered from 2 concussions. She first suffered a concussion

. while at the Olympic training center in DEC 2012. This concussion fook

her several months to recover, and she had a sequela of mild daily
headaches. Once she finished a retum to play program to get back on
her high school and club volleyball teams, she injured her head again
while at practics for her High School (Jesuit High School, Portland, OR)
team. This time, the concussion severely limited her ability to concentrate
and focus not allowing her to timely complete her assigned tasks at Jesuit
High school. That forced her to withdraw from school to focus on her

recovery, with the intent to resume her academic pursuits in the Fall of
2014 as a high school junior.

She should be allowed to enroll in school for the falt of 2014 and resume

. fult academics at that time repeating her }unior year of high school ...

to the forced medical withdrawal of two spnng semesters: spring 2013 of
sophomore year and spring 2014 of junior year, both due to concussion.

Her current diagnosis includes: Post concussive syndrome with the
sequela of concussion, of chronic daily headaches.

Her progriosis is guarded at this time for a full recovery. She has been
limited in her academics essentially for one full year. As | expected she
has had a full recovery, with manageable chronic daily headaches once
she had sufficient time to recover with cognitive rest. She has been

playing competitive club level volleybali over the summer with no increase
in symptoms. -

in my opinion, after lengthy discussion with Ariana, her mother and het



S,oa

" RE: Ariana Marle Wittjer

7125/2014

 DOB:10f30M99 MR 06554457

; father, she is safe to return to competitive Qoileybali at the OSAA high

schooi level. | also recommend her to retum to Jesuit High School as a

full time Junior Student. She shouid be able to return to her full academic
laad at this time.

She is currently on the following medications: Prozac, Topamax. and
Zofran for her postconcussion syndrome, and chronic daily headaches.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to notify me.

Sincerely,

CHARLES W WEBB, DO

Assoclate Professor, Family Medicine & Orthopedics

Director, Primary Care Sports Medicine

Head Team Physician, Portland State Umversity & Lewis and Clark College
Oregon Health & Scisnce University

Portland, OR

Webbch@ohsu.edu

503-484-8092

Page 2
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HEALTH 854
&.SCIENCE
UNIVERSITY _

QOregon Health & Science
University
University Hospitals & Clinics

3181 SW Sam Jackson Park Rd.

Portland, OR 97239
503-494-8311 or
1-800-245-6478
www.ohsu.edu

February 21, 2014

RE: Ariana Marie Wiltjer
MR #: 06554457

To Whom it May Concern:

The above named person is a patient at the Oregon Health & Science
University.

Disability statement;
She is unable to work/go to school beginning 1 MAR2014.

Ariana has suffered a severe concussion. She first suffered a concussion
while at the Olympic training center in DEC 2012. This concussion took
her several months to recover, and she had a sequela of mild daily
headaches. Once she finished a return to play program to get back on
her high school and club volleyball teams, she injured her head again
while at practice for her High School (Jesuit High School, Portland, OR)
team, This time, the concussion has severely limited her ability to
concentrate and focus allowing her to timely complete her assigned tasks
at Jesuit High school. This now has forced her to withdraw from school to
focus on her recovery, with the intent to resume her academic pursuits in
the Fall of 2014 as a high schoal junior.

She should be ailowed to enroll in school for the fall of 2014 and resume
full academics at that time repeating her junior year of high school ... due

_to the forced medical withdrawal of two spring semesters: spring 2013 of

sophomore year and spring 2014 of junior year, both due to concussion.

Her current diagnosis includes: Post concussive syndrome with the
sequela of concussion, of chronic daily headaches.

Her prognosis is guarded at this time for a full recovery. She has been
limited in her academics essentially for one full year. 1 expect her to have
a full recovery, with manageable chronic daily headaches once she has
had sufficient time to recover with cognitive rest. This is what we hope to
accomplish by complete withdrawal from school at this point.

Specifically, both her Neurologist Dr. Koch, and myself, Dr. Webb, feels
she should completely withdraw from school for both the 2nd semester
and summer school of 2013-2014 academic year, including summer
school on line classes . She should be allowed to enroll in schoot for the
fall of 2014 and resume full academics at that time repeating her junior
year of high school.



-+

RE: Ariana Marie Wiltjer

2152014

DOB: 10/30/19986 MR #: 06554457
She is currently on the following medications: Prozac, Topamax, and
Zofran for her postconcussion syndrome, and chronic daity headaches.
if you have any questions, please do not hesitate to notify me.

Sincerely,

CHARLES W WEBB, RO

OHSU FAMILY MEDICINE AT GABRIEL PARK
4411 8 W Vermont

Mailcode: Gpe

Portland, OR 97219-1020

503-494-9992

Page 2
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UNIVERSITY

Oregon Health & Science
University
University Hospitals & Clinics

3181 SW Sam Jackson Park Rd.

Portiand, OR 97239
503-484-8311 or
1-800-245-6478
www.chsu.edu

January 3, 2013

RE: Ariana Marie Wiltjer
MR #: 06554457

To Whom it May Concern:

The above named persen is a patient at the Oregon Health & Science
University.

Release statement:

She is able to return to work/school on 7 JAN 2013

Restrictions. She has had a significant concussion sustained at the
USQTC. She has failed a ImPACT test, and she is not able to comprehend
and her memory is impaired. She is not able to concentrate for long period
of times. She wili require exira time to complete assigned tasks to include
testing, as well please limit assigned tasks to only essentials. Please
consider starting a 504 plan as well. She will also need to be limited in her

time in class, and have the opportunity to exit if feeling overwhelmed to go
to the counselor, or principals office.

Sincerely,

CHARLES W WEBB, bO

OHSU ORTHOPAEDICS & REHABiLITAT!ON
3303 S W Bond Ave

Mailcode: Ch12a

Portland, OR 97239-3011

503-494-5400-

S



OREGON ;‘,.
HEALTH et
&SCIENCE

UNIVERSITY |
September 24, 2013

School of Medicine RE: Ariana Marie Wiltjer

OHSU Family Medicine at MR #: 06554457 / DOB: 10/30/1996
Gabriel Park '
Mall Code FMGP To Whom it May Concern:

4411 SW Vermont Street

Portland, Oregon 97218 The above named person is a patient at the Oregon Health & Sciences
Tel: 503-494-9992 Universit

Fax: 503-494-1967 ¥

www.ohsu.edulsomifammed/hegp.s

Rt

She has been diagnosed with concussion and post-concussive syndrome. |
expect a full recovery in 3 months.

She will require time to work with a neurologist, a neuro-ophthalmologist,

and a team of therapists who specialize in concussion over that 3-month
time period.

She will take amitriptyline for chronic post-concussive headache and
ondansetron for intermitient nausea.

In the meantime, she should be allowed 50% more time in school to
complete tasks, including tests, compared to her peers.

She may not participate in any physical activity until cleared by her
physician. Nor may she attend practices or games as a spectator.

Sincerely,

Charles Webb, MD
CHSU Gabriel Park Sports Medicine



OREGON
HEALTH &l
&SCIENCE

UNIVERSITY

Oregon Health & Science
University

University Hospitals & Clinics
3181 SW Sam Jackson Park
Rd.

Portland, OR 97239
503-494-8311 or
1-B00-245-6478
www.ohsu.edu

February 14, 2013
Ariana Marie Wiltjer
1650 NW 113th Ave
Portland OR 97229

RE: Ariana Marie Wiltjer
OHSU MR #: 06554457/ DOB: 10/30/1996

To whom it may concern,

Ariana sustained a concussion on 12/28/2012. She is participating in the
Concussion Management program at OHSU. She presents with cognitive
communication deficits in the domains of immediate memory, delayed
memory and semantic fluency. She also presents with decreased cognitive
endurance, currently experiencing symptom exacerbation with limited
stimulation. No school this term (semester) at this time, with the ability to
make it up in the summer and online courses.

Ariana would benefit from the following accommodations to ensure she is
meeting her learning objectives. If she is improving she would be allowed

to return the classes on a limited basis. Ariana would benefit from a 504
plan at this time,

Thank you for your consideration in this important matter. Piease do not
hesitate to contact me with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely, <

.

CHARLES W WEBRB, DO

OHSU ORTHOPAEDICS & REHABILITATION
3303 S W Bond Ave

Mailcode: Ch12a

Portland, OR 87239-3011

503-494-6400



Amerilyn Rivett

From: Tom Welter

Sent: Thursday, August 08, 2015 12:31 PM
To: Amerilyn Rivett

Subject: Fwd: 5th year Hardship
Attachments: POC.PDF

Please download and put in a folder for me...Thanks!
Sent via the Samsung Galaxy ¥ 11 an ATET 4G LTE smartphone

-------- QOriginal message --------

From: "Hughes, Mike"

Date:08/06/2015 11:31 AM (GMT-07:00)
To: Tom Welter , Cindy Simmons
Subject: 5th year Hardship

>< Tom and Cindy -

Attached is a 5th year and grade deficiency hardship for Ariana Wiltjer. I understand you don't review transfer hardships until August
17, but if [ understood Cindy correctly when we spoke about this last spring, she said you would look at this one early since it is an
unusual 5th year situation, As you can imagine, it would be very helpful to know if she is eligible as we start tryouts on August 17,
Please let me know if you have any questions or if I can help in any way.

Mike Hughes

Athletic Director

Jesuit High School
mhughes@jesuitportland.org
(503) 291-5418



